NICKELODEON
WONDER PARK
"WONDER WALRUSES"
AMUS027
Written by
Michelle Hantman
Conformed Script: 04/11/19
INT. BAILEY HOUSE - GARAGE - EARLY MORNING
JUNE, wearing a BADGE-covered SASH and a HAT with TUSKS on
the brim, dashes around the room wildly grabbing RANDOM ITEMS
and frantically throwing them into a BACKPACK.
JUNE1 1
Might need this. Ooh! This could be *
handy.
DAD walks in half-asleep.
DAD2 2
What are you doing? <yawning>
JUNE3 3
What are you doing!? Our Wilderness
Walrus Scout trip leaves at 5:30am
on the dot and you’re not geared up!
June rushes over and throws his Sash and Hat onto him.
DAD4 4
Yeah 5:30am on the dot... last
Saturday. You missed it.
June face drops as she drops her pack.
JUNE5 5
What?!!!
JUNE (CONT’D)7 7
I really wanted to go on that trip
to get my Leadership Badge. It’s
the only one I don’t have.
June holds up her badge-covered sash. There’s space for one
missing badge.
JUNE (CONT’D)8 8
I need it so I can be a Golden Tusk
like you!
June holds up Dad’s sash which has ALL THE BADGES including a
SHINY LEADERSHIP BADGE.
JUNE (CONT’D)9 9
Why didn’t you remind me?
REVEAL A confused Dad unpacking all the weird objects from
June’s backpack (STRING OF X-MAS LIGHTS, GOGGLES, A HOTDOG).
He looks up at her.
DAD10 10
<sigh> I guess I didn’t think you
were into the Wilderness Walruses
anymore.
JUNE11 11
Are you kidding?
(recites the Walrus cheer)
A walrus is blubbery. A walrus is
kind. A walrus never leaves a fellow
Walrus behind! <walrus bark>.
DAD12 12
<Walrus bark>.
MOM (O.S.)13 13
(calling from bedroom)
It’s five a.m.!! There better be a
real walrus down there!!
DAD14 14
(calling back)
Sorry! I couldn’t help myself.
JUNE15 15
There’s gotta be a way I can get
that badge.
Dad shakes his head.
DAD16 16
You have to lead a camping trip to
get your Leadership Badge, and your
walrus huddle already went on
theirs. You’d have to find a whole
new huddle.
JUNE17 17
I know just where to get one!
An inspired June raises her fist in determination.
                                              WONDER WIPE TO:
EXT. ENTRANCE TOWN - WONDERLAND - DAY
June has gathered the MASCOTS. Dad passes out sashes.
JUNE20 20
Alright gang. Today I’m going to help
you all conquer the great outdoors.
So get ready to release your inner
Wilderness Walruses!
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 2.
BOOMER21 21
There’s a walrus living inside me?
(shining flashlight in his mouth)
 <gasp> It must be dark in there.
JUNE22 22
No, no, I’m just going to lead you
in an overnight camping trip in the
woods! It’ll be easy.
STEVE26 26
I guess technically we are woodland
creatures. With our animal instincts
this should be a piece of--
BOOMER27 27
PIE?!
MASCOTS28 28
<We’re in! walla>
Dad pulls BADGES from his OFFICIAL BADGE SACK. As he speaks,
Wonder Chimps fight over his badges.
DAD29 29
Terrific! As a Golden Tusk, I have
badge-granting authority. If June
can successfully lead you all
through a camping trip, teaching
you essential wilderness skills,
you’ll earn these babies ha!:
Junior Walrus Badges!
Dad flashes them a row of JUNIOR WALRUS BADGES. The Mascot’s
eyes widen and they <gasp>. Especially Peanut’s.
PEANUT30 30
(trance-like/Gollum)
Those badges will be mine. I must
get them all.
PEANUT pushes his way to the front. CLOSE ON: Peanut’s face
as his eyes go wide with badge-lust.
DAD31 31
I like this guy’s enthusiasm! But I
also like personal space.
(nudges Peanut back)
With your help, June will be a
Golden Tusk.
Peanut falls over, <yelping>.
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 3.
JUNE32 32
Whattaya say huddle? Let me hear
your Walrus calls!
June lets out a <walrus cry>. The group responds with an 32A/B 32A/B
array of <funny noises>. None sound alike or like a walrus.
JUNE (CONT’D)33 33
We’ll work on it. Let’s camp!
EXT. WOODS - DAY
June demonstrates how to pick berries, leading the Mascots
through the woods. Dad follows.
JUNE34 34
...and these are blackberries. Safe
AND delicious! Ok now that I’ve
imparted the essential Walrus skill
of berry foraging, who wants to try?
BOOMER35 35
Ooh ooh! Me!
GRETA36 36
I’ll go too! As a tusked-pig, I’m
practically a walrus, so foraging is
in my blood. Let’s go Bear!
Boomer and Greta exit, noses to the ground like blood hounds.
JUNE37 37
Their animal instincts are kicking
in! (fist pump, sotto) Golden Tusk.
EXT. WOODS - VARIOUS
Boomer and Greta forage for berries. Boomer finds one and
holds it up to Greta.
BOOMER37A 37A
Found one!
GRETA37B 37B
That thing’s puny. <snort> My
animal instincts are telling me
where we can forage like a walrus.
Boomer and Greta <Walrus cry>, and scurry off.
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 4.
EXT. WOODS - HOURS LATER
June and the Mascots, excluding Greta and Boomer, wait
hungrily. Peanut reaches for Dad’s badges he <slaps> him
away.
JUNE41 41
<gasp> Look they’re back!
Boomer and Greta appear carrying wobbling TOWERS OF PIES as
they <walrus bark>.
GRETA45 45
Boom! Berry pies from Wonderland.
What’s up!
BOOMER46 46
I even brought some hotdog berries!
Cause I’m a walrus.
The Mascots eagerly take the pies.
JUNE47 47
Hotdog berries? <sigh> Looks like
we’re going to have to dig a little
deeper to find those animal
instincts.
June turns to see Boomer has planted a hotdog into the
ground.
BOOMER47B 47B
Um June, how long does it take for
a hotdog bush to grow?
MASCOTS47C 47C
<Great idea walla>
JUNE47D 47D
A lot deeper. Let’s try something
else.
Dad nods. As Peanut slowly creeps towards Dad’s badge sash.
PEANUT47A 47A
(whispering/tranced)
Badges...
Dad slaps his hand away without looking. Peanut dramatically
falls to his knees in agony.
PEANUT (CONT’D)48 48
<Yells> I knew I shoulda done it
myself!
(MORE)
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 5.
You guys are awful at getting
badges! No offense. Peanut out.
Peanut grappling hooks out of scene.
STEVE49 49
That was actually rather offensive.
PEANUT (O.S.)50 50
I SAID NO OFFENSE!
JUNE51 51
Umm, that’s okay Wonder Walruses.
We’ll crush the next task. <Walrus
Bark>
EXT. DIFFERENT AREA OF THE WOODS - MOMENTS LATER
June has constructed a splint out of branches on her leg.
JUNE52 52
...and that’s how you build an
emergency splint. Who’s up?
Steve eagerly raises his hand.
STEVE53 53
As an expert on all things safety,
I assure you I will perform this
task beyond expectations. <walrus
noise> <nervous giggle>
Steve starts walking away from the group observing STICKS.
STEVE (CONT’D)54 54
Oh this one’s a little dirty. This
one’s dirty too. Huh. There’s a lot
of dirt out here in the woods...
EXT. DIFFERENT AREA OF THE WOODS - LATER
Steve rushes in and stands before the group.
STEVE (CONT’D)55 55
I did it June!
JUNE56 56
Uhh... Did what?
STEVE57 57
Even better than your stick splint,
Wonderland’s own balloon cast!
PEANUT (CONT’D)
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 6.
Steve motions O.S. and a WONDER CHIMP WEARING STILTS with a
BALLOON LEG CAST on one “long” leg hobbles in.
STEVE (CONT’D)59 59
Show em’ how it moves Stilts. Work
it!
Stilts struts like a model <Squeaking> with each step. He
gives a “Blue Steel”-like pose.
WONDER CHIMP (STILTS)60 60
Stilt’s got legs for days!
JUNE60A 60A
No guys. Using stuff from
Wonderland is cheating. Come on,
embrace you inner animals. Rely on
your natural surroundings like a
walrus.
June gestures her fingers like tusks. She <shoves> Steve 63A 63A
slightly as she points forward.
JUNE (CONT’D)67 67
Onward!
EXT. WOODS - CLEARING - LATER
June ties a wall of BRANCHES together, creating a LEAN-TO.
JUNE (CONT’D)68 68
...and that’s how you make a simple
Walrus shelter. Gus and Coop, this
one will be no problem for you--
Suddenly an arm of the SKYFLINGER bursts out of the portal 68A 68A
<surprising> June and Dad. Gus runs up directing the arm.
GUS69 69
That’s it, Coop! Yeah yeah yeah now
back it up. Back it up! Back it up!
Gus dances/backs up. The arm follows, uprooting a HUGE TREE.
June <yelps>.
GUS (CONT’D)69 CONT'D 69 CONT'D
I said back it up!
GUS (CONT’D)70 70
Um... where do you want to put
this?
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 7.
DAD71 71
(trying to be positive)
Uh. The tree was a natural
surrounding?
JUNE72 72
<sigh> No. I want to actually earn
my Leadership Badge. But no matter
what I tell them, they just keep
cheating with Wonderland shortcuts.
In the background the mascots surround the skyflinger arm
only to have the tree <land on them>.
DAD73 73
Well, Wonderland is all they know.
Being a leader is about showing the
huddle that they’re capable of more
than they think.
DAD (CONT’D)75 75
You can do this, kiddo.
June stands, determined. She <walrus barks>. Dad tousles her
hair.
DAD (CONT’D)77 77
That’s the spirit. You go talk to
the huddle. I’ll collect some
firewood.
They go their separate ways. Beat. PAN UP: to a branch where
Peanut sits with a group of WALRUS TUSKED WONDER CHIMPS.
PEANUT78 78
(trance-like)
Those precious badges will be mine.
<Walrus noise>
The Walrus Chimps make the <walrus sounds> in agreement. 78A 78A
PRE-LAP: <BANG! BANG!...>
                                                 SLAM CUT TO:
EXT. WOODS - WONDERLAND PORTAL - EVENING
REVEAL: June has hammered boards over the portal.
JUNE79 79
There we go, no more Wonderland. No
more taking the easy way out. Now
for some real walrus camping.
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 8.
June approaches to see the Mascots huddled around what looks
like a FIRE. June’s eyes go wide with excitement.
JUNE (CONT’D)80 80
(whispers)
It worked! They built a fire!
June rushes over to find that the Mascots are warming
themselves around MOOD LIGHTNING who is on his back with a
small fountain of fireworks coming out of his mouth.
JUNE (CONT’D)81 81
Are you kidding me?
STEVE82 82
What? It was getting nippy.
JUNE83 83
That’s why you build an actual
fire. With actual firewood. Found
in actual nature.
GRETA84 84
Mood lightning is like an adorable
freak of nature?
(off June’s look)
Um, maybe you’ll feel better if you
eat some of those berries we
foraged. Where’d they go?
BOOMER85 85
(realizing)
Oooh...
Boomer stands up and turns, revealing they are smushed on his
butt. He swipes a finger through the mushed berries.
BOOMER (CONT’D)86 86
That explains the mystery squish.
(licks his finger)
Mmm. Still tasty though.
STEVE87 87
While we don’t have food, we at
least have the shelter you built.
COOPERTINA88 88
Uh... Since we couldn’t find those
berries--
GUS89 89
We ate the shelter! <burps stick>
Like a walrus. <Nervous laugh>
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 9.
The Mascots look down in shame. June <sighs>.  89A 89A
STEVE90 90
Sorry June. We failed you. Maybe we
aren’t cut out to be wild animals.
We’re just wonder animals.
JUNE91 91
No, I failed the huddle. Maybe I’m
not the leader I thought I was.
<sighs>. Let’s just tell my Dad
we’re ready to call it a night.
Boomer looks around. Still enjoying the jam from his behind.
BOOMER92 92
Um, June... where is your Dad?
June scans the area. He’s nowhere in sight.
JUNE93 93
He went off for firewood, but he
should have been back by now.
STEVE94 94
He must be lost! And confused! And
cold! And other unsafe things!
The Mascots start to <panic>. June remembers what Dad told 94A 94A
her:
DAD (V.O.)95 95
“Being a leader is about showing
the huddle that they’re capable of
more than they think.”
(aloud)
<gasp> Guys...Guys...GUYS!
The Mascots continue to <panic>. June <walrus battle cries> 95A/B 95A/B
to get their attention. They all look to her.
JUNE96 96
We can do this! A Walrus never
leaves a fellow walrus behind! We
gotta find my Dad.
GRETA97 97
But how? We clearly don’t have
animal instincts! We’re nothing
without Wonderland, June!!!
NOTHING!!!
(Greta awkwardly paws at June)
I would shake you right now if I
had hands!
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 10.
June stands on a tree stump with resolve.
JUNE98 98
You said it yourselves, you’re
Wonder animals. You can do wondrous
things. And you don’t need
Wonderland to do it!
The Mascots look at each other, then turn to June and release 98A 98A
their <confident walrus cries>.
JUNE (CONT’D)98B 98B
Now that’s a walrus call.
EXT. DEEPER INTO THE WOODS - LATER
June leads the group. Coop spots DAD’S HAT hanging in a tree.
COOPERTINA100 100
June look! It’s your dad’s hat.
June grabs the hat.
JUNE103 103
Boomer, Greta, think you can use
the scent to find him?
Boomer and Greta approach the hat and alternate <sniffs>.
GRETA/BOOMER103A/C 103A/C
I’m getting hints of Dad sweat/ Dad
farts/ and Dad!
JUNE106 106
Let’s go!
Greta and Boomer lead the troop, noses to the ground.
EXT. EVEN DEEPER INTO THE WOODS - LATER
Greta and Boomer lead the group to a large bush.
JUNE108 108
Wait, I hear something.
June peeks through the bush to see Dad DANGLING FROM A TREE
UPSIDE DOWN.
JUNE (CONT’D)109 109
Dad!
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 11.
DAD110 110
June!
A <Walrus sound> is heard O.S. June turns to see Peanut 110A 110A
Walrus-crawling out of the dark with TUSKS of his own. His
walrus badge thirst has consumed him.
JUNE & DAD111 111
Peanut?
PEANUT 112 112
It’s WAL-nut now, June.
JUNE113 113
What are you doing with my Dad?
PEANUT114 114
I think that’s fairly obvious
<Walrus cry>.
JUNE115 115
Uh... no it’s not?
<Chimp walrus calls> ring out from all around. In the trees 115A 115A
EYES begin to glow. The Walrus chimps appear all around them
wielding perfectly whittled WOODEN TUSKS like spears.
JUNE (CONT’D)116 116
Peanut, did you form your own
huddle of Walrus chimps?
PEANUT117 117
See? I told you it was fairly
obvious. I simply could not stand
waiting around for the rest of you
to get it together. I need badges.
Peanut and his huddle flaunt their badges. 117A 117A
JUNE118 118
That’s what this is all about? You
stealing my Dad’s badges?
DAD119 119
Actually, they earned them. Say
what you will about Peanut--
PEANUT120 120
<walrus noise>
DAD121 121
--his huddle has amazing wilderness
skills.
(MORE)
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 12.
I mean this knot they tied me up
with is definitely badge worthy!
Dad, using his teeth, <pulls a badge out of his breast
pocket>. Peanut accepts it with his own teeth.
PEANUT122 122
(mouth full of badge)
Sweet!
JUNE123 123
This has all been weird and stuff
but I’m gonna cut my dad down now.
PEANUT124 124
Unfortunately, I can’t allow that
June. I’m not letting the Badge Man
go until I’ve earned all the badges.
June steps forward but Peanut intimidates her with a <walrus 124A/B 124A/B
bark>. His huddle <barks> in the trees around them.
BACK ON TROOP - June huddles up the mascots.
JUNE125 125
Huddle up huddle. Time to use those
walrus skills. Gus and Coop, think
you can use those teeth of yours to
get my Dad down?
GUS & COOPERTINA126/A 126/A
On it!
JUNE127 127
Now Dad needs a safe place to land.
STEVE128 128
Sounds like my cup of tea.
JUNE129 129
Exactly. Take Greta and Boomer to
gather the softest leaves and moss
you can find.
COOPERTINA130 130
(nervous)
But what about Walnut and his huddle?
JUNE131 131
Leave that to me.
June steps out, holding up her badge-covered sash.
DAD (CONT'D)
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 13.
JUNE (CONT’D)132 132
Hey Walnut. You want badges? Here’s
every badge I ever earned. Come and
get ‘em!
Peanut stares, eyes wide/crazed:
PEANUT133 133
(gollum voice/whisper)
Splendiferous. <walrus cry>
Peanut sprints/walrus crawls towards June as she runs into
the woods.
GUS AND COOP - scurry up the tree and <gnaw> on the rope.133A 133A
BOOMER, GRETA, AND STEVE - Forage through the brush.
JUNE - in the woods, Peanut <struggling> chases after her.
PEANUT (CONT’D)134 134
Give up the badges, June. There’s
nowhere to run. Except behind you.
It’s pretty open behind you.
(out of breath)
Please don’t go. It’s exhausting to
walrus crawl. <panting>
JUNE135 135
Yeah. It’s been a long day. Catch!
June tosses her sash to Peanut. He catches it. He’s giddy.
PEANUT136 136
They’re mine! All mine! I’m the
Badge King!
JUNE137 137
Cooool. I’m gonna go help my dad.
June runs off. Peanut turns to see all the Walrus Chimps
staring at him. He holds up the sash.
PEANUT138 138
I’m rich with badges! <walrus bark>
WONDER CHIMPS (WALRUSES)139 139
<walrus noise>!!
The Walrus Chimps all pile on top of Peanut.
PEANUT140 140
AAAHH! They’ve turned on me!!
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 14.
BACK TO MASCOTS:
Gus and Coop finish <chewing> through the rope. Dad plummets 140A 140A
to the ground <oof!> He lands softly on LEAVES AND MOSS. The
Mascots surrounded him as June reenters.
DAD140B 140B
You guys saved me.
GUS140C 140C
Yeah we did!
DAD140D 140D
And without anything from
Wonderland!
JUNE141 141
Dad! Dad! Are you ok?
DAD142 142
You are now a Golden Tusk!Yes,
thanks to these guys.
GUS142A 142A
I’m a wild wild animal!
DAD142B 142B
No. You’re a wild wild walrus.
You’ve earned these.
Dad tosses BADGES from his sack to each of the mascots. The 145A 145A
mascots light up and <rejoice>.
DAD (CONT’D)146 146
And for you, June, I give you my
own, Leadership Badge. You took
these wonder animals and turned
them into wonder walruses! You Are
now a Golden Tusk!
The Mascots <Walrus bark>. Dad hands her his LEADERSHIP BADGE. 146A 146A
DAD (CONT’D)151 151
Ok gang, time to head out. Walrus
roll call:
Everyone <barks>. As they march off chanting:151A 151A
ALL (POST-LAP O.S.)152 152
A Walrus is blubbery. A walrus is
kind. A walrus never leaves a
fellow Walrus behind!
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 15.
The woods are quiet for a moment, until we hear some faint 152A 152A
<walrus cries>. Walrus Chimps pop out through the woods. As
the Walrus Chimps scamper through the trees chasing a
<yelping> Peanut we...
END SHOW
AMUS027 Conformed Script 04/11/19 16.